services of Trained Fire Staff at Reserve 
Bank of India Office Building and its 
Residential Properties at Hyderabad.” 

Mode of Tender e-tender Online Part I - Techno-Commercial 
Bid and Part II Price Bid through 
https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn 

Estimated Cost for one year ₹1,51,79,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-One 
Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹3,03,580/- (Rupees Three lakh Three 
thousand and Five hundred Eighty Only) (2% 
of the estimated cost) 
Details for NEFT 
IFSC Code – RBIS0NEFTHY (0 is zero)  
A/c number – 8614038  
Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, 
Hyderabad 
Participants are required to submit the 
details of EMD made by them via e-mails to

[...]

Staff at Reserve Bank of India Office Building and its 
Residential Properties at Hyderabad.” 

Mode of Tender e-tender Online Part I - Techno-Commercial Bid and Part II 
Price Bid through https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn 

Estimated Cost for one year ₹1,51,79,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-One Lakhs Seventy-
Nine Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹3,03,580/- (Rupees Three lakh Three thousand and Five 
hundred Eighty Only) (2% of the estimated cost) 

Details for NEFT 

IFSC Code – RBIS0NEFTHY (0 is zero)  

A/c number – 8614038  

Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad 

Participants are required to submit the details of EMD made by 
them via e-mails to securitycellhyd@rbi.org.in and

[...]

at Reserve Bank of India Office Building and its Residential 
Properties at Hyderabad 

(b) Estimated cost  Approximately ₹ 1,51,79,000/- (Rupees Rupees One Crore Fifty-
One Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Only) 

(c) Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) @ 
2% 

₹ 3,03,580/- (Rupees Three lakh Three thousand and Five hundred 
Eighty Only) (bears no interest) 

(d) Validity of Contract  Initially up to March 31, 2027 (to be renewed for a maximum period 
of two years based on satisfactory performance).  

(e) Performance 
Guarantee  

5% of the contract value (to be provided in the form of Bank 
Guarantee by the successful Agency) 

2. We undertake to deposit a sum of ₹ 3,03,580/- (Rupees Three Lakh Three Thousand and Five Hundred 
Eighty Only) as Earnest Money with the Reserve Bank of India at the time of submitting the e-Tender 
documents which amount is not to bear any interest. Should we fail to execute the contract when called 
upon to do so, we do hereby agree that this sum shall be forfeited by the Reserve Bank of India.